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July 11, 2002

Kelly McBride

Collins Woerman Architects

777 108TH AVE NE #400
Bellevue, WA, 98004-5118

Subject:
Kirkland Parkplace Phase 1A


           360   PARK PLACE



Kirkland, WA  98033



Building Permit Application No. BLD01-01130

Dear Mr. Mcbride:

The City of Kirkland Building Division has completed a review of your drawings for conformance with the 1997 editions of the Uniform Building Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Kirkland.  In addition, we have also reviewed for conformance with the Washington State Energy Code (WAC 51-11) Attached you will find the required revisions pertaining to Kirkland’s Building Department review.

Please wait to submit your revised plans until all departments have completed their first review on your project and have provided you with their correction letter, if applicable.  (In some cases, a department may sign off with no revisions required.)  If all the requested revisions are coordinated into one submittal, it can expedite the review of the revisions.  It is also helpful to our staff if there is one contact person, such as the architect of record, for coordination of revisions.  

If the resubmitted information is insufficient or results in a substantial change from the original submittal, additional plan review charges may be assessed at the rate of $79 per hour.  

You can obtain the most up to date status of your permit application by going to www.kirklandpermits.net  and click on “Permit Information”.  As of the date of this letter, the status of your review in the other City Departments is as follows:

· Fire Department Review:  been signed off.  Your contact in the Fire Department is Grace Steuart at 425-828-1143

· Public Works Review:   finished initial review.  Your contact in Public Works is John Burkhalter at  425-828-1243

· Planning Department Review:  sent you a correction letter.  Your contact in Planning is  Teresa  Swan at  425-828-1257…. 

In most cases, revisions on your project may be submitted to the permit technician staff.  Unless you are specifically requested otherwise, it is not necessary to submit them directly to the city staff person who requested the revisions.  However, if you have any questions or require additional clarification on any of the items contained in this plan review letter, please feel free to contact me at (425) 828-1144.

Sincerely,

Philip Vartanian

Plan Examiner

Attached:  Corrections List

Kirkland Building Department 

Corrections List

Kirkland Parkplace Phase 1A

Permit No. BLD01-01130

Please respond in writing to the following items with three sets of revised, “clouded” drawings as appropriate.

Sheet T1.1.2

1. Per Section 1104, Areas of Evacuation Assistance, (AEA) are required at all non-accessible exits.  Use of fire- and life-safety emergency plan exception may not be deferred, the plan must be must be submitted for review and approved with the building permit.  Refer to enclosed Policy #1.010 for more information.  See SEPARATE PERMITS.

2. Verify number of parking spaces; proposed plans show 726 total parking spaces.  Per Table 11-F, a minimum 2% of proposed parking spaces needs to be accessible type (minimum 15).  Coordinate the information on plans.  See ZONING INFORMATION.

3. Per Section 1107.1.5, one of every eight accessible parking spaces or a fraction thereof must be van accessible type, meeting requirements of Section 1107.2.1.  You have provided 20 accessible type parking spaces with the 8’ side aisle, it is not clear which ones are van type accessible parking spaces.  Please note, van type spaces must have a clear head room height of 114” for vehicular access and parking.  Clarify on plans which parking space will be van accessible and provide details for signage per 1107.3.   See ZONING INFORMATION. 

4. Per Section 301, all occupancy groups for the proposed uses of the building must be outlined on the plans.  Also note, the base allowable areas for Group A-3 occupancy is less than for Group B or S-3.  See Table 5-B.  Coordinate plans to show all uses proposed.  See CODE INFORMATION item “B”.

5. Per Section 503.1, the center line of adjoining public way may be used as a property line.  See CODE INFORMATION item “D”.

6. Per Section 505.1.1, the base allowable building area may be increased up to 50% when a building adjoins the public way on two sides having widths over 20’.  Revise calculations as you see fit.  See CODE INFORMATION item “E”.

7. Per Section 504.5, the basement area must be included in the allowable area calculation because the basement area is larger than area permitted for one story building.  The use of proposed Type II-FR construction needs to be reviewed; alternately the provisions of Section 311.2.2.1 may be used to provide a workable solution.  Clarify design and show calculations to comply with all of the applicable subsections of 504.  See CODE INFORMATION item “E”.

8. Add through and member penetration fire stop details to the deferred submittal list.  Also, electrical distribution systems and tenant improvements will be separate permits, not deferred.  See DEFERRED SUBMITTALS item “J”.

9. Per Table 13-1 WSEC, electric heat option is not allowed.  Correct notation box.  Also, clarify insulation R factors; wall details and mechanical design show R-11, Envelop UA Calculations show R-19 walls, some R-15 roof and R-11 Floor.  Coordinate plans show correct R factors and design requirements.  See CODE INFORMATION item “K”.

Sheet T1.1.2

1. Per Section 503.3, buildings on the same property must establish an assumed property line in compliance with Table 5-A and Chapter 6.  Revise all relevant plans to indicate an assumed property lines and set back measurements to all buildings.

2. Clarify the design intention for the stair and elevator vestibule adjacent to existing Building D.  This area can not be considered an addition to Building D, since it connects the new and existing building together, resulting in a building that is over sized for a Type II FR construction.  

3. Please clarify that existing buildings did not use the provisions of Section 505 to gain additional building size and the addition of the new construction will not violate the original conditions of building permit approvals.

4. Please note separate permits and plans need to be submitted for any revision or shell modification to existing buildings.

5. Call out typical exterior stair detail in compliance with Section 1003.3.3.

6. Per Section 1106.4.5, detectable warnings are required when accessible route of travel crosses or adjoins a vehicular way.  Revise plans to show locations of detectable warning.  See Section 1106.7 for more information.

7. Clarify design to show curb cuts connecting Plaza Parking and Building D.  See Section 1106.4.7 for more information.

8. Verify that grates, expansion joints and trench drains in accessible route of travel comply with Sections 1106.7.4 and 1106.7.5.

9. Per Section 1106.8.3, exterior accessible ramps must be 44” in width.  Revise dimension on drawing also see Detail HH/A1.4.2.

10. Per Section 1106.8.5, ramps with a slope greater than 1:20 must be provided with handrails.  Clarify if ramp on grids 6 - A will require handrails.  Provide ramp cross section for clarity.

Sheets A1.x.x

1. Per Section 711.1 and Table 6-A, openings through floors must be enclosed in a 2-hr fire resistive shaft construction.  Provide listed fire resistive joint assembly when shaft wall construction is not continuous to underside of floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling system.  See details that show shaft wall termination under structural beam or structural columns that are within shaft wall construction.  Refer to Sheets A5.2.15-17.  See Sections 706.1 and 709.1 for requirements.

2. Per Section 711.4, openings into shaft enclosures must have self closing fire assemblies in compliance with Section 713.  Intake and exhaust openings into the rated shafts do not show fire/smoke dampers as required per Sections 713.10 and 713.11.  Revise design to comply, also see mechanical drawings.

3. Provide guardrail design in compliance with Table 16-B, show connection for installation or add guardrail design to deferred submittal list.

4. Coordinate plans, some details are missing and/or are mislabeled.

Sheet A2.0.1

1. Per section 711, openings that penetrate two or more floors must be enclosed in a shaft enclosure of fire resistive construction having the time period set forth in table 6-A UBC for “shaft enclosures”.  All three floors of the S-3 parking garage are communicating with each other by way of the continuous ramp.  Openings are only permitted to penetrate one floor without ‘shaft’ protection.  This situation must be addressed and an acceptable solution must be proposed using the provisions of Section 104.2.8.

2. Per Section 1003.3.1.5, all exit doors serving an occupant load of 50 or more must swing in the direction of exit travel.  Revise door swing at AP310.

3. Per Section 1005.3.3.5, all door openings into exit enclosures must be labeled for 450 degree F temperature rise.  Indicate requirement on door schedule.

4. Per Section 1104, area of evacuation assistance (AEA) shall be provided for all non-accessible exits.  Refer to comment #1 on sheet T1.1.2.

5. Per section 1106.4.8, detectable warnings are required where an accessible route of travel crosses or adjoins a vehicular way.  Indicate locations of detectable warnings at areas of public access.  See Section 1106.7 for more information.

6. Note, not all wall assemblies and/or details are called out.  Coordinate plans.  See Sheets A5.2.1x.

7. Glazing information is missing on Vestibule AP316.  Coordinate plans.  See A7.1.9.

8. Doors AP304 and AP317 are not shown on door schedule  Coordinate plans

Sheet A2.0.2
1. See items 1 through 7 on Sheet A2.0.1 for applicable comments.

2. Space and door adjacent to Stair A2 are not labeled.  Coordinate plans.

Sheet A2.0.3
1. Per Section 503.3, when buildings are proposed on the same property an assumed property line must be established between buildings for the purposes of determining wall and opening protections per Table 5-A.  Establish an assumed property line between the new and existing buildings at grid line 10.  Show all measurements from the buildings to property line also; indicate all required rated wall constructions and areas of protected openings.  See Chapter 7 for applicable requirements.

2. Per Section 1004.2.6, dead end hallways may not exceed 20’ in length.  Correct hallway length at grid lines G and 3-4.

3. See items 1 through 7 on Sheet A2.0.1 for applicable comments

4. Door to Room AP102 on grid line G - 0.5 is not labeled.  Coordinate plans.

5. Clarify the purpose of Room AP107 (Utility Rm.) also, verify if Door AP107A needs to be rated.

6. Door AP114 is not shown on door schedule.  Also, windows 8, 9 and 10 as called out on Detail 3/A7.1.5, do not match window/louver schedule.  Coordinate plans.

7. Per Section 110.26 C #2 of National Electric Code, electrical rooms with exit doors must be equipped with panic hardware.  Please update door schedule to indicate location of panic hardware.

Sheet A2.1.1
1. Per Section 1003.3.1.3, every exit door serving occupant load of 10 or more must be a minimum 3’ in width.  Revise design for Doors A100 and A108 to show double 3’ doors each.

2. Per Section 1003.3.1.7, door in fully open position shall not reduce the required dimension of a landing by more than 7”.  Revise door swings at Door A106 and janitor’s closet door.  Also, see Sections 1003.3.1.6 and 1106.2.3 for more requirements on clearance at doors.  Typical of all floors.

3. Per Section 1004.2.2, the required access to exits from any portion of building shall be directly from the space under consideration to an exit or to a corridor that provides direct access to an exit.  Clarify the design intent of the lobbies A and B; verify design for future tenants’ exit access and the requirements of rated corridor system.  See Section 1004.3.4.

4. Where two or more exits are required from a portion of a building they must be separated to meet the requirements of Section 1004.2.4.  Exits from tenant space A113 do not show the prescribed minimum separation.  Clarify design intent.

5. Per Section 1004.3.4.3.2, openings in corridor are required to be protected.  Clarify design to show all prescribed protections, see Sections 1004.3.4.3.2.1 and 1004.3.4.3.2.2 for requirements on doors and windows.  Update plans and window and door schedule to clarify compliance.  See comment #3 above.

6. Per Section 1004.3.4.3.2.2, windows in corridor walls must be ¾-hr rated assemblies meeting Sections 713.8 and 713.9 and the total area of windows in corridors shall not exceed 25% of the area of a common wall with any room.  Clarify design, provide information to show compliance.  See comment #3 above.

7. Per Section 1005.3.1, when a given level of fire resistive protection is achieved in an exit component the level of protection may not be reduced until exit discharge is reached.  Each 2-hr exit enclosure must extend to the exterior via 2-hr exit passageway.  Revise plans to indicate 2-hr rated wall construction for the exit passageways and update doors schedule to show 90 minute opening protection for all door accessing exit passageways.  For more information see Sections 1005.3.3.3 and 1005.3.4.

8. Per Sections 1005.3.3.5 and 1005.3.4.4, interior exit doors in 2-hr exit enclosures and exit passageways must have a 90 minute rated assembly with 450 degree F temperature rise label.  Some doors are not numbered and Door A108 is not labeled for 90 minute.  Also, add note to the door schedule to clarify temperature rise label.

9. Per Setion1005.3.4.4, openings into exit passageways are limited to those necessary for egress from normally occupied spaces.  Relocate door opening from Storage A101.

10. Clarify the purpose of the small room east of Lobby A.

11. Clarify design to show compliance with Section 1106.13 for the drinking fountains.  Typical of all floors.

Sheets A2.1.2 to A2.1.5
1. Please note, elevators opening onto the second floor lobby may need to be protected per Section 1004.3.4.5 if the first floor lobby is to be rated as a corridor.  Both floors shear the same atmosphere via opening above Lobby A.  Clarify Design intent.

2. Per Section 1005.3.3.5, all interior doors in exit enclosures must be protected by a 90 minutes fire rated assembly and be labeled for 450 degree tempter rise.  Revise doors schedule to indicate required information for Doors AX00 and AX08.

3. Per Section 1104, area of evacuation assistance (AEA) shall be provided for all non-accessible exits.  Refer to comment #1 on sheet T1.1.2.

4. Also see items 2 and 11 on Sheet A2.1.1 for applicable comments.

Sheets A3.1.xs
1. Indicate location of all safety glazing per Section 2406.

2. Provide notes on door schedule to show compliance with Sections; 1003.3.1.5, 1003.3.1.8, 1003.3.1.9, and 1106.3.

3. Verify that all doors and all fire rated door assemblies are picked up on door schedule.

4. Wall partition termination Detail T6 does not match Detail S2.  Also detail T5 detail is called out but not shown.  Clarify.

Sheets A4.1.xs
1. All spandrel wall and glass system, awning, sunshade and roof screening structures must be designed by structural engineer and detailed on structural plans.  Submit additional calculation for design.

Sheets A4.3.xs
1. Provide notes to indicate insulation is in compliance with section 707.3.

2. Floor insulation and some details are not called out on building cross sections.

Sheets A7.1.xs
1. Per Section 3003.5 all buildings 4 or more stories in height shall be required to have an elevator which meets the stretcher requirements.  Provide dimensions on elevator cab to clarify compliance.

2. Per Section 3004, elevator hoistway must be vented, provide design to show required vent openings.

Sheets S0.02 - S0.03
1. Clarify deferred submittal items, and list them as required per Section 106.3.4.2, such as metal stair.  Submit all deferred items to the Building Department after engineer of record’s review and approval.

2. Gage of metal decks is to be determined by supplier.  If so, it should be a deferred item.  See comment #1.

3. Provide note for metal grating design requirements.  See comment #1.

4. Anchor bolt note did not cover DYWIDAG bar anchor rod.  Clarify.  See Sheet S3.04.

5. Submit the exterior wall cladding design and its connections after engineer of record’s review and approval.  See comment #1.

Sheet S1.01

1. Coordinate design loads in general parking area for ground level 1.  See Sheet A1.2.0 for landscaped islands and lighting poles.  “A2” loading specified may not be adequate in those local areas.

2. Review if 50 psf live load is adequate for the storage area, next to stair A1, on P1 & P2 levels.

3. The actual weight of equipments installed on the roof top shall be verified by contractor and engineer of record, and submit the report to the Building department.

Sheet S2.10

Section 1/S6.01 is shown along grid line A.  Review the detail for dead load deflection of the beam along grid line “B”.  The beam is cambered 3/4”, which implies the beam may deflect that much, causing the slab to rotate.  The 3/4” deflection appears to be excessive for 3’8” slab span.

Sheets S2.13, S2.14, S2.15, S2.16
1. Canopy and other attachment structures are referenced to on architectural plans, but they have not be shown adequately; for sizes, connections etc on structural design.  Structural engineer should provide design and details to cover those structures.  See Sheets A4.3.2, A5.2.7 & A8.3.1.  Also, canopy shown on Detail “B/A4.3.2 should be checked for wind uplift.

2. Review W33x141along grid line D.8 between 3.8 and 6 on 3rd, 4th and 5th floors.  In the vicinity of W33x141, floor may experience undesirable vibration.  Review.

Sheet S2.17

1. Provide structural design and connection details for metal sun shade structures.  They appear inadequate.  See heets A4.3.2 & A8.2.1.  Structural engineer should review the details and stamp the sheets, or cover those details on the structural drawings.

2. Review W33x152 along grid line D.8.

Sheets S3.01 & S3.02

1. Clarify column base details for the braced frames 18 & 19 on Sheet S3.01 and 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 on Sheet S3.02.

Sheet S3.03

1. Review typical details 13 & 14 for spacer thickness and gusset plate thickness, 3/4” vs. 1 1/4”.

Sheet S3.05

1. Review HSS4x4x3/16 for width thickness ratio per Section 2213.9.2.4, which limits to 110/Fy**.5.

Sheet S4.16

1. Review details 8 & 13/S4.16, base details for uplift due to wind load.  3/8” diameter rod embedded 1.75” into 2” slab appears inadequate for uplift.

Sheet A5.3.2

1. Review new walkway structure, and specify the structures as required.  See Section D/A5.3.2.

Sheet A8.4.1

1. Review screen structures shown, including details 5A & 6, for wind load, and stamp the drawing by engineer of record.

